
 
 

 

TO THE NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE COMITTEE 

 

GLOBAL DOMINION ACCESS, S.A. (the “Company” or “Dominion”), pursuant to articles 5 and 17 

of the Regulation (UE) no. 596/2014 on Market Abuse, to articles 227 and 228 of Law 6/2023 dated 

March 6 on the Securities Markets and Investment Services, and to Section Four of Regulation 1/2017, 

dated 26 April, of the National Stock Exchange Committee, on liquidity agreements, hereby discloses 

the following 

  

NOTICE OF OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 

regarding the liquidity agreement executed with Banco Sabadell S.A., which is operating since 2 

February 2024, Dominion (i) informs that no transaction made between 1 July 2024 and 30 September 

2024, both included, was executed as a block trade or bilaterally-agreed transaction and (ii) discloses 

the summary of the transactions made during such period, as attached to this relevant information notice. 

 

 

 

 

Bilbao, 8 October 2024. 

Jose Ramón Berecibar Mutiozábal. 

Secretary to the Board of Directors 

 



 
 
 

 Shares Cash Execution average price 

Balance at signing of the agreement  127.000 448.310   

Initial balance 161.180 326.138,83   

Acquisitions 814.872,00 -2.408.266,40 2,9554 

Disposals -849.176,00 2.521.372,15 -2,9692 

Expenses directly linked to the stock market transactions  2.107,34   

Final balance 126.876 437.137,24   

 

 Transaction 

Date 

Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Initial balance      326.138,83 161.180  

         

Acquisition 01/07/2024 5.699 N 21 3,2350 -18.436,20 166.879 310.859,68 

Disposal 01/07/2024 -4.890 N 7 3,2517 15.900,95 161.989 326.760,63 

Acquisition 02/07/2024 10.635 N 19 3,2235 -34.282,15 172.624 292.478,48 

Disposal 02/07/2024 -10.326 N 12 3,2283 33.335,28 162.298 325.813,76 

Acquisition 03/07/2024 5.985 N 14 3,2354 -19.363,90 168.283 306.449,86 

Disposal 03/07/2024 -10.652 N 14 3,2360 34.469,74 157.631 340.919,60 

Acquisition 04/07/2024 5.159 N 14 3,2532 -16.783,35 162.790 324.136,25 

Disposal 04/07/2024 -13.022 N 16 3,2577 42.422,33 149.768 366.558,58 

Acquisition 05/07/2024 12.180 N 25 3,1895 -38.847,99 161.948 327.710,59 

Disposal 05/07/2024 -9.265 N 18 3,1941 29.593,79 152.683 357.304,38 

Acquisition 08/07/2024 12.877 N 33 3,1860 -41.026,50 165.560 316.277,88 

Disposal 08/07/2024 -8.388 N 13 3,2000 26.841,90 157.172 343.119,78 
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 Transaction 

Date 

Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Acquisition 09/07/2024 10.075 N 30 3,1931 -32.170,29 167.247 310.949,49 

Disposal 09/07/2024 -12.668 N 21 3,2008 40.547,56 154.579 351.497,05 

Acquisition 10/07/2024 10.130 N 31 3,1829 -32.242,77 164.709 319.254,28 

Disposal 10/07/2024 -11.317 N 12 3,1922 36.125,63 153.392 355.379,91 

Acquisition 11/07/2024 2.134 N 8 3,1850 -6.796,84 155.526 348.583,07 

Disposal 11/07/2024 -15.819 N 22 3,2043 50.688,51 139.707 399.271,58 

Acquisition 12/07/2024 5.859 N 8 3,2302 -18.925,62 145.566 380.345,96 

Disposal 12/07/2024 -13.800 N 19 3,2501 44.852,00 131.766 425.197,96 

Acquisition 15/07/2024 8.663 N 18 3,3127 -28.698,02 140.429 396.499,94 

Disposal 15/07/2024 -14.693 N 34 3,3255 48.861,47 125.736 445.361,41 

Acquisition 16/07/2024 9.599 N 20 3,2556 -31.250,17 135.335 414.111,24 

Disposal 16/07/2024 -9.415 N 15 3,2541 30.637,23 125.920 444.748,47 

Acquisition 17/07/2024 11.751 N 17 3,2352 -38.016,33 137.671 406.732,14 

Disposal 17/07/2024 -13.052 N 16 3,2476 42.387,79 124.619 449.119,93 

Acquisition 18/07/2024 15.035 N 22 3,2144 -48.328,84 139.654 400.791,09 

Disposal 18/07/2024 -11.736 N 14 3,2225 37.818,78 127.918 438.609,87 

Acquisition 19/07/2024 11.205 N 23 3,1978 -35.831,40 139.123 402.778,47 

Disposal 19/07/2024 -12.363 N 15 3,2033 39.603,01 126.760 442.381,48 

Acquisition 22/07/2024 6.673 N 16 3,2178 -21.472,20 133.433 420.909,28 

Disposal 22/07/2024 -18.237 N 29 3,2363 59.020,03 115.196 479.929,31 

Acquisition 23/07/2024 8.571 N 18 3,2210 -27.606,92 123.767 452.322,39 

Disposal 23/07/2024 -11.290 N 13 3,2293 36.458,37 112.477 488.780,76 
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 Transaction 

Date 

Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Acquisition 24/07/2024 20.083 N 21 3,1690 -63.643,52 132.560 425.137,24 

Disposal 24/07/2024 -6.034 N 6 3,1807 19.192,12 126.526 444.329,36 

Acquisition 25/07/2024 18.105 N 19 3,0535 -55.283,26 144.631 389.046,10 

Disposal 25/07/2024 -10.545 N 8 3,0791 32.468,60 134.086 421.514,70 

Acquisition 26/07/2024 13.115 N 39 2,9959 -39.291,81 147.201 382.222,89 

Disposal 26/07/2024 -13.624 N 23 2,9958 40.815,06 133.577 423.037,95 

Acquisition 29/07/2024 13.627 N 22 3,0549 -41.629,29 147.204 381.408,66 

Disposal 29/07/2024 -17.074 N 21 3,0608 52.259,97 130.130 433.668,63 

Acquisition 30/07/2024 23.000 N 25 3,0541 -70.244,00 153.130 363.424,63 

Disposal 30/07/2024 -7.449 N 11 3,0947 23.052,59 145.681 386.477,22 

Acquisition 31/07/2024 13.300 N 20 3,0155 -40.105,76 158.981 346.371,46 

Disposal 31/07/2024 -19.250 N 20 3,0269 58.267,19 139.731 404.638,65 

Acquisition 01/08/2024 19.800 N 24 3,0254 -59.903,00 159.531 344.735,65 

Disposal 01/08/2024 -11.600 N 7 3,0383 35.244,00 147.931 379.979,65 

Acquisition 02/08/2024 18.064 N 25 2,9394 -53.097,44 165.995 326.882,21 

Disposal 02/08/2024 -14.720 N 7 2,9646 43.639,53 151.275 370.521,74 

Acquisition 05/08/2024 18.070 N 36 2,7811 -50.255,18 169.345 320.266,56 

Disposal 05/08/2024 -15.038 N 25 2,7870 41.910,25 154.307 362.176,81 

Acquisition 06/08/2024 11.981 N 18 2,7679 -33.161,65 166.288 329.015,16 

Disposal 06/08/2024 -12.217 N 9 2,7699 33.839,91 154.071 362.855,07 

Acquisition 07/08/2024 14.393 N 27 2,7906 -40.165,47 168.464 322.689,60 

Disposal 07/08/2024 -20.067 N 20 2,7966 56.119,39 148.397 378.808,99 
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Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Acquisition 08/08/2024 18.936 N 21 2,7547 -52.163,33 167.333 326.645,66 

Disposal 08/08/2024 -13.283 N 14 2,7495 36.522,05 154.050 363.167,71 

Acquisition 09/08/2024 21.527 N 21 2,7725 -59.682,71 175.577 303.485,00 

Disposal 09/08/2024 -11.003 N 16 2,7929 30.730,82 164.574 334.215,82 

Acquisition 12/08/2024 7.349 N 16 2,7506 -20.214,26 171.923 314.001,56 

Disposal 12/08/2024 -4.032 N 8 2,7623 11.137,58 167.891 325.139,14 

Acquisition 13/08/2024 4.753 N 9 2,7457 -13.050,52 172.644 312.088,62 

Disposal 13/08/2024 -17.045 N 12 2,7536 46.935,30 155.599 359.023,92 

Acquisition 14/08/2024 13.355 N 13 2,7684 -36.972,35 168.954 322.051,57 

Disposal 14/08/2024 -15.659 N 14 2,7779 43.498,51 153.295 365.550,08 

Acquisition 15/08/2024 1.249 N 4 2,7796 -3.471,72 154.544 362.078,36 

Disposal 15/08/2024 -22.000 N 7 2,7863 61.297,50 132.544 423.375,86 

Acquisition 16/08/2024 11.600 N 14 2,7921 -32.388,00 144.144 390.987,86 

Disposal 16/08/2024 -14.400 N 11 2,7992 40.308,00 129.744 431.295,86 

Acquisition 19/08/2024 6.594 N 16 2,8303 -18.663,00 136.338 412.632,86 

Disposal 19/08/2024 -17.457 N 13 2,8299 49.400,98 118.881 462.033,84 

Acquisition 20/08/2024 20.284 N 28 2,8303 -57.410,31 139.165 404.623,53 

Disposal 20/08/2024 -15.334 N 18 2,8323 43.430,20 123.831 448.053,73 

Acquisition 21/08/2024 11.727 N 14 2,8300 -33.187,94 135.558 414.865,79 

Disposal 21/08/2024 -20.774 N 25 2,8601 59.415,54 114.784 474.281,33 

Acquisition 22/08/2024 24.294 N 43 2,8853 -70.094,84 139.078 404.186,49 

Disposal 22/08/2024 -5.664 N 15 2,9060 16.459,70 133.414 420.646,19 
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Execution cash(€) 
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Acquisition 23/08/2024 14.442 N 20 2,8497 -41.155,40 147.856 379.490,79 

Disposal 23/08/2024 -9.458 N 11 2,8508 26.963,03 138.398 406.453,82 

Acquisition 26/08/2024 9.702 N 25 2,9348 -28.473,24 148.100 377.980,58 

Disposal 26/08/2024 -17.864 N 38 2,9341 52.415,09 130.236 430.395,67 

Acquisition 27/08/2024 17.419 N 31 2,9334 -51.097,21 147.655 379.298,46 

Disposal 27/08/2024 -9.483 N 19 2,9414 27.893,03 138.172 407.191,49 

Acquisition 28/08/2024 13.586 N 19 2,9153 -39.607,93 151.758 367.583,56 

Disposal 28/08/2024 -15.772 N 17 2,9213 46.074,97 135.986 413.658,53 

Acquisition 29/08/2024 9.571 N 20 2,9081 -27.833,77 145.557 385.824,76 

Disposal 29/08/2024 -19.384 N 19 2,9132 56.469,44 126.173 442.294,20 

Acquisition 30/08/2024 13.389 N 18 2,9135 -39.009,47 139.562 403.284,73 

Disposal 30/08/2024 -7.089 N 5 2,9204 20.702,38 132.473 423.987,11 

Acquisition 02/09/2024 14.658 N 22 2,9301 -42.949,15 147.131 381.037,96 

Disposal 02/09/2024 -16.663 N 17 2,9382 48.958,54 130.468 429.996,50 

Acquisition 03/09/2024 20.463 N 30 2,9157 -59.664,30 150.931 370.332,20 

Disposal 03/09/2024 -4.552 N 7 2,9103 13.247,51 146.379 383.579,71 

Acquisition 04/09/2024 12.091 N 35 2,8360 -34.289,84 158.470 349.289,87 

Disposal 04/09/2024 -12.102 N 14 2,8137 34.051,32 146.368 383.341,19 

Acquisition 05/09/2024 13.609 N 19 2,8149 -38.307,92 159.977 345.033,27 

Disposal 05/09/2024 -14.095 N 18 2,8155 39.684,36 145.882 384.717,63 

Acquisition 06/09/2024 18.754 N 22 2,7704 -51.955,80 164.636 332.761,83 

Disposal 06/09/2024 -13.469 N 15 2,7783 37.421,03 151.167 370.182,86 
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(€) 

Acquisition 09/09/2024 10.048 N 27 2,8715 -28.852,33 161.215 341.330,53 

Disposal 09/09/2024 -20.495 N 57 2,8640 58.698,29 140.720 400.028,82 

Acquisition 10/09/2024 16.123 N 37 2,8800 -46.434,34 156.843 353.594,48 

Disposal 10/09/2024 -14.716 N 23 2,8838 42.437,90 142.127 396.032,38 

Acquisition 11/09/2024 11.937 N 20 2,8534 -34.061,61 154.064 361.970,77 

Disposal 11/09/2024 -10.771 N 22 2,8610 30.816,21 143.293 392.786,98 

Acquisition 12/09/2024 13.705 N 23 2,8679 -39.304,29 156.998 353.482,69 

Disposal 12/09/2024 -10.363 N 22 2,8742 29.785,05 146.635 383.267,74 

Acquisition 13/09/2024 13.795 N 24 2,8821 -39.758,72 160.430 343.509,02 

Disposal 13/09/2024 -20.185 N 25 2,8960 58.455,35 140.245 401.964,37 

Acquisition 16/09/2024 12.316 N 19 2,8812 -35.485,08 152.561 366.479,29 

Disposal 16/09/2024 -9.773 N 12 2,8836 28.181,70 142.788 394.660,99 

Acquisition 17/09/2024 12.921 N 24 2,9056 -37.543,62 155.709 357.117,37 

Disposal 17/09/2024 -12.732 N 17 2,9062 37.002,12 142.977 394.119,49 

Acquisition 18/09/2024 13.598 N 19 2,9104 -39.575,93 156.575 354.543,56 

Disposal 18/09/2024 -15.935 N 20 2,9244 46.600,20 140.640 401.143,76 

Acquisition 19/09/2024 7.459 N 19 2,9530 -22.026,23 148.099 379.117,53 

Disposal 19/09/2024 -17.763 N 30 2,9570 52.524,87 130.336 431.642,40 

Acquisition 20/09/2024 16.154 N 36 2,9269 -47.281,49 146.490 384.360,91 

Disposal 20/09/2024 -803 N 2 2,9448 2.364,67 145.687 386.725,58 

Acquisition 23/09/2024 9.710 N 16 2,8786 -27.951,07 155.397 358.774,51 

Disposal 23/09/2024 -9.503 N 23 2,8858 27.423,40 145.894 386.197,91 
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Acquisition 24/09/2024 7.486 N 22 2,8697 -21.482,64 153.380 364.715,27 

Disposal 24/09/2024 -9.400 N 6 2,8824 27.095,00 143.980 391.810,27 

Acquisition 25/09/2024 12.107 N 16 2,8644 -34.679,34 156.087 357.130,93 

Disposal 25/09/2024 -12.525 N 16 2,8751 36.010,92 143.562 393.141,85 

Acquisition 26/09/2024 8.429 N 9 2,8919 -24.375,96 151.991 368.765,89 

Disposal 26/09/2024 -8.036 N 12 2,9040 23.336,90 143.955 392.102,79 

Acquisition 27/09/2024 7.893 N 15 2,9145 -23.004,48 151.848 369.098,31 

Disposal 27/09/2024 -14.623 N 18 2,9211 42.715,12 137.225 411.813,43 

Acquisition 30/09/2024 6.071 N 10 2,9561 -17.946,39 143.296 393.867,04 

Disposal 30/09/2024 -16.420 N 21 2,9558 48.534,59 126.876 442.401,63 

 


